
 
 
 
If you would like help to understand this document please call Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic Services 
Officer on or email mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 7 September 2011 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer 
produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member 
requirement. Paper copies may be looked at in our Town Hall and Ramsay House (St. 
Ebbe's Street) reception areas and at public libraries. 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website - www.oxford.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at www.oxford.gov.uk/ebulletins 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

Subscription charges can be found online at www.oxford.gov.uk/agendacharges 
 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor David Rundle Headington; 

 
 Councillor Stephen Brown Carfax; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Jean Fooks Summertown; 

 Councillor Bryan Keen Cowley; 

 Councillor Gill Sanders Littlemore; 

 Councillor Dick Wolff St. Mary's; 

 
 



 
  

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following items. 

 

 

3 HARCOURT HOUSE, MARSTON ROAD, OXFORD - 11/01993/CT3 
 

1 - 10 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the temporary change of use of existing car park at 
Harcourt House to a public car park.  Provision of two pay machines (Note: 
This application is to provide temporary replacement car parking during the 
closure of St. Clement’s Car Park during construction works).  (Additional 
information). 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

4 LAND AT HUNDRED ACRES CLOSE, OXFORD - 11/01297/CT3 
 

11 - 16 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the erection of boundary wall and railings across 
existing access road. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

5 BURY KNOWLE PARK, OXFORD - 11/00111/CT3 
 

17 - 22 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the erection of 1 timber ‘Maypole’ swing and 1 timber 
swing. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

6 OXFORD CITY COUNCIL - CORDREY GREEN (NO.2) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER 2011 
 

23 - 28 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a Tree 
Preservation Order for a tree at 6 Cordrey Green, Oxford. 
 
Officer recommendation: Confirm without modification. 

 
 
 

 



 
  

 

 

7 47 RYMERS LANE, OXFORD - 11/01512/FUL 
 

29 - 36 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for a two storey side extension incorporating garage. 
(Amended Plans). 
 
Officer recommendation:  Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

8 76 ROSE HILL, OXFORD - 11/01675/ADV 
 

37 - 46 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the display of 1 x externally illuminated fasica sign on 
east elevation, 1 x externally illuminated fascia sign on north elevation, and 1 
x internally illuminated free-standing totem sign. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

9 34 COTTESMORE ROAD AND 30 WYNBUSH ROAD, OXFORD - 
11/01275/VAR 
 

47 - 54 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report detailing a planning 
application for the variation of conditions 3 (Materials), 4 (Landscaping), 6 
(Sustainable Drainage), 8 (Vision Splay) and 10 (Cycle Parking) attached to 
planning permission 09/02668/FUL for 4 houses with 6 parking spaces. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 

 

 

10 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

55 - 58 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
July 2011. 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

11 FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 These items are for information only and are not for discussion or 
determination at this meeting. 
 
(a) SAE Oxford. 33 Armstrong Road, Oxford – 11/01569/FUL 
 
(b) 12 Kelbourne Road, Oxford – 11/01729/FUL 

 

 

12 MINUTES 
 

59 - 66 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd August 2011. 

 
 

13 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 



 
  

 

 

 Thursday 8 September ( if necessary) 
Wednesday 5 October 2011 (and 6 October if necessary) 
Wednesday 2 November 2011 (and 3 November if necessary) 
Tuesday 6 December 2011 (and 9 December if necessary) 
Wednesday 4 January 2012 (and 5 January if necessary) 
Wednesday 1 February 2012 (and 2 February if necessary) 
Wednesday 7 March 2012 (and 8 March if necessary) 
Tuesday 3 April 2012 (and 5 April if necessary) 

 

 

 



 

 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
What is a personal interest? 
 
You have a personal interest in a matter if that matter affects the well-being or financial 
position of you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close personal association 
more than it would affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to which the matter 
relates. 
 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close 
personal association positively or negatively.  If you or they would stand to los
[...]
re reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to proceed in an orderly 
manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the Committee.  The Committee is a meeting 
held in public, not a public meeting, 

 
6. Members should not:-  
 

(a)   rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
 

(b)   question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
 

(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  

 
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must determine 

applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



East Area Planning Committee  - 7th September 2011 

Application Number: 11/01993/CT3

Decision Due by: 21st September 2011 

Proposal: Temporary change of use of existing car park at Harcourt 
House to public car park.  Provision of two pay machines 
(Note: This application is to provide a temporary 
replacement car park during closure of St Clement's Car 
Park during construction works).

Site Address: Harcourt House Marston Road (Appendix 1) 

Ward: Headington Hill And Northway Ward 

Agent: Kemp And Kemp Property 
Consultants

Applicant: Oxford City Council 

Recommendation: Committee is recommended to support the proposals in principle 
but to defer the application to officers to approve under delegated authority in the 
event of the planning and conservation area consent applications relating to St. 
Clement’s car park being approved. In the event that the St. Clement’s proposals are 
unsuccessful, then the planning application would be withdrawn. 

Reasons for Approval 

1 The planning application seeks to establish the principle of temporary public 
car parking on this site in the event that planning permission is granted and 
implemented for student accommodation and remod
[...]
ights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in 
accordance with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable 
and proportionate. 

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

21. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998.  In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers 
consider that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the 
promotion of community safety. 

Background Papers: 11/01512/FUL, 09/01086/FUL

Contact Officer: Tim Hunter 

Extension: 2154

Date: 28th July 2011 

34



REPORT 35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

East Area Planning Committee 7th September 2011 

Application Number: 11/01675/ADV

Decision Due by: 17th August 2011 

Proposal: Display of 1 x externally illuminated fascia sign on east 
elevation, 1 x externally illuminated fascia sign on north 
elevation, and 1 x internally illuminated free-standing totem 
sign

Site Address: 76 Rose Hill Oxford (site plan at Appendix 1)

Ward: Rose Hill And Iffley Ward 

Agent: NIS Signs (Leicester) Ltd. Applicant: Midland Counties Co-
Operative

Application Called in – by Councillors – Turner, Coulter, McManners, Tanner, 
Cook and Rowley 
for the following reasons - grounds of potential adverse 
visual amenity.  It's for illuminated signage, and although 
have seen worse, the neighbours are understandably 
concerned.

Recommendation:

Committee is recommended to grant advertisement consent for the proposed fascia 
signs but refuse the totem sign. 

Fascia Signs 

Reason for Approval: 

 1 Officers conclude that the remainder of the proposals accord with all the 
relevant polices within the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 and the Oxford Local 
Plan 2001-2016 and therefore recommends approval as it is considered to 
considered
[...]
n, subject to conditions.
Officers have considered the potential interference with the rights of the 
owners/occupiers of surrounding properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the 
First Protocol of the Act and consider that it is proportionate. 

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, 
in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to grant a split planning permission, officers consider that the 
proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community 
safety.

Background Papers:

Contact Officer: Tim Hunter 

Extension: 2154

Date: 22nd August 2011 

43



REPORT 44



REPORT 45



REPORT 46



REPORT 

East Area Planning Committee 7th September 2011 

Application Number: 11/01275/VAR

Decision Due by: 5th July 2011 

Proposal: Application for variation of conditions 3 (Materials), 4 
(Landscaping), 6 (Sustainable Drainage), 8 (Vision Splay) 
10 (Cycle Parking), and 12 (Engineers Report) attached to 
planning permission 09/02668/FUL for 4 houses with 6 
parking spaces.

Site Address: 34 Cottesmore Road & 30 Wynbush Road, Appendix 1

Ward: Rose Hill And Iffley Ward 

Agent: N/A Applicant: Taylor Wimpey Oxfordshire 

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant 
planning permission to vary the wording of the conditions to allow approval of the 
submitted details and implementation of the d
[...]
ategy 2026
CS9  -  Energy and natural resources 
CS18 - Urban design, townscape character and the historic env 
CS24 - Affordable housing 

Relevant Site History:
05/00639/OUT: Demolition of 99 "Orlit" houses , Alice House and Margaret House.  
Outline application for residential development, notionally for the erection of 160x3 
bed houses, 39x1 bed flats and 39x2 bed flats (All matters reserved)] 

07/02094/RES: Erection of 238 houses and flats (37 X 1 bed flats, 37 x 2 bed flats, 
39 x 2 bed houses, 100 x 3 bed houses, 25 x 4 bed houses), plus ancillary works and 
landscaping.  (Reserved Matters of Outline Planning Permission 05/00639/OUT) 
(Amended plans). 

09/02668/FUL: Demolition of 34 Cottesmore Road and 30 Wynbush Road. Erection 
of 4x2 and a half storey 3 bed houses. Provision of 6 car parking spaces. (Amended 
plan and description) (30A-D Wynbush Road) 

Public Consultation 

Highway Authority: No objections raised 

Third Parties: One letter of comment has been received from 45 Rivermead Road: 

48



REPORT 

! Applicant has paid no heed to conditions imposed and shown contempt 
towards authorities 

! Covering letter not on file (Note: copy sent to resident) 

! All conditions are pre-commencement and to give permission after works have 
reached roof level is a mockery of planning laws and act of legalising wrong 
doing.

! Without the covering letter details required of materials for footpaths and 
parking bays required; boundary fences (esp adjacent to footpaths); dropped 
kerbs; street lighting. 

Officers Assessment: 

Background.

1. The application seeks to vary the wording of conditions 3 (materials), 4 
(landscape plan), 6 (sustainable drainage), 8 (Vision splays), 10 (Cycle Parking) 
and 12 (Engineers Report) attached to planning permission 09/02668/FUL which 
granted development of four houses with 6 car parking spaces on the corner of 30 
Wynbush Road and 34 Cottesmore Road.  These conditions required the 
submission of details to be approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of development.  However, development commenced without 
these conditions being complied with and therefore the applicant is seeking to 
vary the wording and approve the details in compliance now.

2. The application has been called in to Committee by Councillor Ed Turner due to 
concerns about highways and access issues. for the following reason: 

3. It should be noted that this application is only to vary the wording of the 
conditions.  The development itself has been approved, and in particular the 
layout and amount of car parking spaces.  It is therefore not an opportunity to 
revisit these matters.

4. Officers therefore consider the main issue in this case is whether the details 
submitted are acceptable in compliance with the conditions and to vary the 
wording of the conditions accordingly to implement the development in 
accordance with those details. 

Condition 3: Materials.

5. The conditions states: 

Samples of the exterior materials to be used shall be submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the Local Planning Authority before the start of work on the site and only 
the approved materials shall be used. 

 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with policies CP1 and CP8 
of the Adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016.

6. Construction of the buildings has already commenced and it is at an advanced stage.  
The materials being used are Wienerberger TERCA ‘Kelmsley Yellow’ main bricks, 
Wienerberger TERCA ‘Cranbrook Red’ feature bricks and Redland Beckland Brown Roof 
tiles.  These materials are the same as previously approved and used elsewhere in the 

49



REPORT 

redevelopment of Rosehill and therefore are considered acceptable in compliance.  The 
wording of the condition should be varied accordingly. 

Condition 4: Landscape Plan. 

7. The condition states: 

A landscape plan shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local 
Planning Authority before dev
[...]
the ground.  This SUDs system has been previously approved 
elsewhere on the Rosehill redevelopment and is therefore considered acceptable 
in compliance. The wording of the condition should be varied to ensure that the 
SUDs is implemented in accordance with the detailed plans submitted.

Condition 8: Vision Splays. 

11. The condition states: 

Before the access is brought into use, vision splays shall be provided and the 
wall/fence lowered to 0.6 metre in height for 2.4 metres on either side of the proposed 

50



REPORT 

access point, details of which shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 
Local Planning Authority before the start of the development. 

 Reason: To provide and maintain adequate visibility in the interests of highway safety 
in accordance with policies CP1, CP9 and CP10 of the Adopted Oxford Local Plan 
2001-2016

12. The revised plan submitted (plan TWO 17719-11 rev B refers) shows the vision 
splays at 2.4 metres on either side of the proposed car parking spaces and that 
within them the hedging would be maintained at 0.6m high.  There will be no other 
front boundary treatment along Cottesmore Road/ Wynbush Road.  The details 
are therefore considered acceptable in compliance with the condition and the 
wording of should be varied accordingly to ensure the vision splays are 
implemented in accordance with the revised plan.

Condition 10: Cycle Parking. 

13. The condition states: 

Before the development permitted is commenced details of 2 secure and sheltered 
cycle parking spaces per unit, shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 
Local Planning Authority.  The development shall not be brought into use until the 
cycle parking has been provided within the site in accordance with the approved 
details and thereafter the areas shall be retained solely for the purpose of the parking 
of cycles. 

 Reason: To promote the use of cycles thereby reducing congestion on adjacent roads 
in accordance with policies CP1,
[...]
 Erection of  
 House 279 Abingdon Road  building on 3 levels consisting of retail store at  
 Oxford Oxfordshire OX1  ground floor level, 1x3 bedroom, 1x1 bedroom,  
 4TJ  2x2 bedroom flats and ancillary retail floor space  
 on upper floors with plant enclosure and  
 landscaping.  Provision of service area, 16 parking 
  spaces to serve the retail store and 5 to serve the  
 flats, all accessed off the Abingdon Road.   
 Provision of communal amenity space. 

 Total Decided: 2 

57



 

TABLE E  Appeals Received Between 1/7/11 And 31/7/11 
 DECTYPE KEY: COMM - Area Committee Decision, DEL - Delegated Decision, DELCOM - Called in by Area Committee, STRACM - Strategic Committee;  
 RECMND KEY: PER - Approve, REF - Refuse, SPL - Split Decision, NDA - Not Determined;  TYPE KEY: W - Written representation,  I - Informal hearing, P -  
 Public Inquiry, H - Householder 

 DC CASE NO. AP CASE NO. DEC TYPE RECM TYPE ADDRESS WARD: DESCRIPTION 
 11/00029/FUL 11/00027/REFUSE DELCOM REF W 1 Upland Park Road Oxford  SUMMT Demolition of existing house.  Erection of pair of semi- 
 Oxfordshire OX2 7RU  detached 4 bed houses and 1 x detached 4 bed house.   
 Provision of 4 off street car parking spaces. (Additional  
 Information) 

 Total Received: 1 

 

58



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 3 August 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Rundle (Vice-Chair), 
Brown, Coulter, Fooks, Keen, Sanders, Price and Wolff. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic Services) and Martin 
Armstrong (City Development) and Craig Rossington (Oxfordshire County 
Council). 
 
 
25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mary Clarkson (Councillor Bob Price 
attended as a substitute). 
 
 
26. FORMER DHL SITE, SANDY LANE WEST - 11/01550/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed and application for the change of use from Class B8 
(storage and distrib
[...]
r and additional bedroom 
at first floor for existing flat to create 2 bed flat.  Provision of car parking, bin and 
cycle storage (amended plans). 
 
The Committee agreed not to grant planning permission for the following 
reasons: 
 
(1) Overdevelopment – site layout and parking provision. 
 
 
 
 
34. 162-164 HOLLOW WAY - 11/00765/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the demolition of existing building.  
Erection of 2x2 storey building accommodating 19 student study rooms plus 
warden’s accommodation.  Provision of cycle and bin storage. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions and 

informatives, but to defer to Officers the issuing of the Decision Notice 
pending further discussion with the applicant. 

 
Conditions 

 
(1) Development begun within time limit 
(2) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(3) Samples 
(4) Boundary details before commencement 
(5) Cycle and bin stores 
(6) Contaminated land 
(7) Fire hydrants 
(8) Window restrictors/obscure glazing 
(9) No cars 
(10) Day to day management 
(11) Full time students 
(12) Student accommodation only 
(13) Adequate bin size provision 
(14) Grampian – No development shall take place until the name of the 

educational establishment managing the site had been notified to 
the Council 

63



 

(15) Grampian – No development until details of sustainability 
measures had been submitted to and approved by the Council and 
the development to be carried out only in accordance with the 
approved details 

 
(b) Officers to discuss further with the Oxfordshire County Council that the 

developer contribution towards libraries is used for library provision at the 
Temple Cowley Library; 

 
(c) Developer contribution for Indoor sport to be used for the provision of 

outdoor sport; 
 
(d) Officers to note that buildings such as these that do not have an identified 

occupier should be designed and constructed taking into account not just 
the current proposed use but future use. 

 
 
35. 2 MORTIMER DRIVE - 10/03257/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
attended) which detailed and application for a two storey side and rear 
extension. 
 
The Committee agreed to grant planning permission subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
(1) Development begun within time limit 
(2) Development in accordance with approved plans 
(3) Materials - matching 
(4) Amenity no additional windows side or roof 
(5) Design – no additional to dwelling 
(6) Amenity windows obscure glass first floor, north east facing side wall 
(7) Removal of garage 
(8) Retention of parking 
(9) Details excluded submit revised plans the proposed rear facing windows, 

P/2-MD/002, P/2-MD/003, P/2-MD/004 
 
 
36. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted details (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed planning appeals received and determined during 
June 2011. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the information. 
 
 
37. FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee agreed to note that the following applications may be submitted 
to a future meeting for consideration and determination. 
 
(a) 69 Cherwell Drive, Oxford – 11/01858/FUL 
 

64



 

(b) SAE Oxford, 33 Armstrong Road – 11/01569/FUL 
 
(c) 47 Rymers Lane, Oxford – 11/01512/FUL 
 
(d) Land at Hundred Acres Close, Oxford – 11/01297/CT3 
 
(e) Conservative Club, 19 Between Towns Road, Oxford – 11/01680/FUL 
 
(f) Junction of Cottesmore Road and Wynbush Road – 11/0127/FUL 
 
 
 
 
 
38. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To approve the minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting held on 6th 

July 2011; 
 
(b) To note with regard to minute 20 (Old Headington Conservation Area 

Appraisal Report on Final Draft) that the decision was not one for a Single 
Executive Member to take and thus the decision of the East Area 
Planning Committee to endorse the appraisal stood and the appraisal was 
now in force. 

 
 
39. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed to note the dates and times of future meetings as listed 
on the agenda, with the next scheduled meeting of the East Area Planning 
Committee being on Wednesday 7th September 2011 at 6.00pm. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 9.15 pm 

65



66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Harcourt House, Marston Road, Oxford - 11/01993/CT3
	4 Land at Hundred Acres Close, Oxford - 11/01297/CT3
	5 Bury Knowle Park, Oxford - 11/00111/CT3
	6 Oxford City Council - Cordrey Green (No.2) Tree Preservation Order 2011
	7 47 Rymers Lane, Oxford - 11/01512/FUL
	8 76 Rose Hill, Oxford - 11/01675/ADV
	9 34 Cottesmore Road and 30 Wynbush Road, Oxford - 11/01275/VAR
	10 Planning Appeals
	12 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 7 September 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Brown, Clarkson, Fooks, 
Keen, Mills, Rowley, Sanders and Wolff. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic Services) and Martin 
Armstrong (City Development) 
 
 
40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor David Rundle (Councillor Mark Mills 
attended as his substitute) and Councillor Van Coulter (Councillor Mike Rowley 
attended as his substitute). 
 
 
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
42. LAND AT HUNDRED ACRES CLOSE, OXFORD - 11/01297/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the erection of boundary wall and 
railings across the existing access road. 
 
The Committee having considered all submissions, both written oral, agreed to 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions as laid out in the Planning 
Officer’s report. 
 
 
43. BURY KNOWLE PARK, OXFORD - 11/00111/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the erection of 1 timber ‘Maypole’ 
swing and 1 timber swing. 
 
The Committee having considered all submissions, both written oral, agreed to 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions as laid out in the Planning 
Officer’s report. 
 
 
44. OXFORD CITY COUNCIL - CORDREY GREEN (NO.2) TREE 

PRESERVATION ORDER 2011 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a Tree Preservation Order for a tree at 6 Cordrey 
Green, Oxford. 
 



 

The Committee having considered all submissions, both written oral, agreed to 
confirm without modification, the Oxford City Council, Cordrey Green (No.2) Tree 
Preservation Order, 2011. 
 
 
 
45. HARCOURT HOUSE, MARSTON ROAD, OXFORD - 11/01993/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the temporary change of use of 
existing car park at Harcourt House to a public car park.  Provision of two pay 
machines. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Sietske Boeles of behalf of 
the East Oxford Residents Association and Clinton Pugh spoke against the 
application raising issues including, location, capacity, displacement of vehicles 
and pedestrian safety. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral and agreed to 
support the application in principle but to defer the application to Officers to 
approve under delegated authority in the event of planning and conservation 
area consent applications relating to the St. Clement’s car park being approved, 
subject to the following conditions and informatives: 
 
Conditions 
 
(1)  The development to which this permission relates must be begun not 

later than the expiration to three years from the date of this permission. 
 
(2) This permission shall be for a limited period of up to 2 years or until it was 

no longer needed from the date of this planning permission, when the use 
hereby permitted shall be discontinued and the land shall revert to its 
former use unless prior to that date a renewal of the permission shall have 
been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
(3) The development permitted shall be constructed in complete accordance 

with the specification in the application and approved plans listed below, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
(4) That the development shall not take place until improvement works to the 

junction with Marston Road, including white lining, pedestrian crossing 
markings, re-surfacing, footway provision and dropped kerbs, have been 
implemented in accordance with details that shall have first been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
erection of signage in both directions, visible to motorists warning of 
pedestrians crossing. 

 
(5) That the development shall not take place until works have been carried 

out to provide the vision splays at the Marston Road junction in strict 
accordance with plan No. C0514/01/01 rev B.  Thereafter the affected 
areas shall be kept clear of obstruction, including vegetation, to maintain 
sight lines indicated for the extent of time the car park is used for the 
approved use. 

 



 

(6) That the development shall not take place until works to provide 
improvements to the access to the car park including an extended 
footway into the car park for pedestrians, cross hatched lining of a 
junction box to stop vehicles blocking the access to the car park in 
accordance with details that shall have first been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and that carried out in 
strict accordance with the approved details. 

 
(7) Prior to the use commencing details of direction signs to be displayed 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority and installed prior to first use and retained until the approved 
uses ceases whereupon they shall be removed. 

 
(8) Prior to the use commencing details of the white lining layout of the car 

park, including parking bays for the disabled and motor cycles together 
with a lighting scheme, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority and carried out prior to first use and retained 
for the duration of the approved use. 

 
(9) Prior to the use commencing, measures shall be in place to prevent use 

of the southern pedestrian access, details of which shall first be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and retained for 
the duration of the approved use. 

 
(10) Prior to the use commencing details of site surveillance, including CCTV 

and/or physical patrols, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority and the approved measures shall be retained 
for the duration of the use herby approved. 

 
(11) Prior to the use commencing droppable bollards shall be positioned so as 

to prevent vehicles being parked to the side and rear of the building. 
 
Informatives 
 
(1) That the parking charge tariff be amended to take into account the 

location of the car park to the St. Clement’s area. 
 
 
46. 47 RYMERS LANE, OXFORD - 11/01512/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for a two storey side extension 
incorporating garage (amended plans). 
 
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral and agreed to 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions as laid out in the Planning 
Officers report with an amended condition 7 to read as follows: 
 
(7) Design – no additions to dwelling or external changes. 
 
 
47. 76 ROSE HILL, OXFORD - 11/01675/ADV 
 



 

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the display of 1 x externally 
illuminated fascia sign on east elevation, 1 x externally illuminated fascia sign on 
north elevation and 1 x internally illuminated free-standing totem sign. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Michael Goldacre spoke in 
favour of the fascia lighting, but against the free-standing totem pole raising 
issue of the illumination of the pole. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral and agreed: 
 
(a) To grant planning permission for the display of 1 x externally illuminated 

fascia sign on the east elevation and 1 x externally illuminated fascia sign 
on the north elevation subject to the four conditions as laid out in the 
Planning Officers report with an additional fifth condition as follows: 

 
 (5) Illumination limited to shop hours 
 
(b) To not grant planning permission for the 1 x internally illuminated free-

standing totem pole for the reasons as laid out in the Planning Officers 
report. 

 
 
48. 34 COTTESMORE ROAD AND 30 WYNBUSH ROAD, OXFORD - 

11/01275/VAR 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed an application for the variation of conditions 
3(Materials), 4 (Landscaping), 6 (Sustainable Drainage), 8 (Vision Splay), 10 
(Cycle Parking) and 12 (Engineers Report) attached to planning permission 
09/02668/FUL for 4 houses with 6 parking spaces. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Vim Rodrigo spoke again the 
application, and Andrew Cattermole spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral and agreed to 
grant planning permission to vary the wording of the conditions to allow approval 
of the submitted details and implementation of the development in accordance 
with those details subject to the conditions as laid out in the Planning Officers 
report. 
 
 
49. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted details (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed planning appeals received and determined during July 
2011. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the information. 
 
 
50. FORTHCOMING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 



 

The Committee agreed to note that the following application may be submitted to 
a future meeting for consideration and determination. 
 
(a) SAE Oxford, 33 Armstrong Road, Oxford – 11/01569/FUL 
 
(b) 12 Kelbourne Road, Oxford – 11/01729/FUL 
 
 
51. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated) of the 
meeting held on 3rd August 2011. 
 
 
52. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed to note the dates and times of future meetings as listed 
on the agenda, with the next scheduled meeting of the East Area Planning 
Committee being on Thursday 6th October 2011 at 6.00pm. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.05 pm 


